
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
*1.30 PM - MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 

 
TEAMS/ HYBRID AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC 

CENTRE 
 

*PLEASE NOTE TIME 

 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  Whistleblowing Arrangements (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
5.  Member Officer Protocol - Employee Code of Conduct  

(Pages 29 - 62) 
 

6.  To Consider the Process the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 
Adopt in Respect of Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

7.  Observation of Meetings (Pages 69 - 100) 
 

8.  County Borough Council - Grant of Dispensation under S81(4) of 
the Local Government Act 2000 (Pages 101 - 112) 
 

9.  Town/Community Council - Grant of Dispensation under S81(4) of 
the Local Government Act 2000 (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

10.  Independent Review Consultation Responses (Pages 117 - 148) 

AGENDA 



 
11.  Standards Committees Forum - Wales (Pages 149 - 158) 

 
12.  Forward Work Programme (Pages 159 - 160) 

 
13.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

  
14.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public (Pages 161 - 166) 

To resolve to exclude the public for the following item(s) pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
above Act 
 

 PART 2 
 

15.  Referral from the Ombudsman (Exempt under Paragraph 18c) 
(Pages 167 - 196) 
 

 
 
 
 

K.Jones 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 26 February 2024 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

  
C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

  
Councillors A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

Vacant 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10 October 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor  C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, L.Thomas and T.Davies 
 

Apologies: D.Lewis 
 

 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting held on 

13 June 2023, were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

101023 

4. GROUP LEADER INVITATION - COUNCILLOR H.C.CLARKE  
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor H.C.Clarke (Leader of the 
Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group) to answer the circulated form of 
questions to Group Leaders, and to discuss Code of Conduct related 
matters. 
 
Committee Members discussed using a less formal meeting room for 
meetings of the Standards Committee, as they felt this would be more 
appropriate when meeting elected Members in future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of th
[...]
rpose of the Report 

1. To seek a dispensation for Community Councillors Colin Morgan, 

Bethany Morgan, Sylvia John and Barry Kaines in respect of 

Liberty Hall, Briton Ferry when such matters are discussed at 

Briton Ferry Town Council. 

Background 

2. Under Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 Standards 
Committees may grant dispensations to a Member of a relevant 
authority (including a Community Council) allowing the Member to 
participate in any business where that participation would 
otherwise be prohibited by the mandatory provisions of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3. The National Assembly for Wales in the Standards Committees 
(Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 sets out the 
circumstances in which these dispensations may be granted.  The 
Standards Committee may only grant dispensations in the 
circumstances set out in the Regulations.   
 

4. The form of the report will generally set out the dispensation, the 
circumstances in which it may be granted and details of the 
applicant for the dispensation. 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



5. In accordance with previous practice, it is suggested that all 
dispensations be granted until the first meeting of the Standards 
Committee following the Council Annual General Meeting in 2027 
in order to ensure that they all come up for renewal at the same 
time. 
 

6. Requests have been made from Community Councillors Colin 
Morgan, Bethany Morgan, Sylvia John and Barry Kaines in respect 
of Liberty Hall, Briton Ferry when such matters are discussed at 
Briton Ferry Town Council. The Town Council are currently 
providing a subsidised meal service to both the elderly and 
disabled people of Briton Ferry that they provide from the Liberty 
Hall Day Centre, Briton Ferry. The Town Council currently meets 
the salary costs of the members of staff (2 full time and one part 
time) at the facility (a contribution of £52,000 per year) and meets 
the cost of food provision (in the sum of £25,0
[...]
es (Grant of 

Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001.   

Financial Impact 

11. There are no financial impacts associated with this Report. 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

12. There is no requirement for an integrated impact assessment with 

this report. 

 

Workforce Impacts 

13. There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report 

 

Legal Impacts 

14.   Section 81(4) of the Local Government Act 2000 Standards 
Committees may grant dispensations to a Member of a relevant 
authority (including a Community Council) allowing the Member to 
participate in any business where that participation would 
otherwise be prohibited by the mandatory provisions of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
15. The National Assembly for Wales in the Standards Committees 

(Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 sets out the 
circumstances in which these dispensations may be granted.  The 
Standards Committee may only grant dispensations in the 
circumstances set out in the Regulations.   

 

Page 115



Consultation 

16. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 

Recommendations 

17. It is recommended that a dispensation be granted to Community 
Councillors Colin Morgan, Bethany Morgan, Sylvia John and Barry 
Kaines in respect of Liberty Hall, Briton Ferry when such matters 
are discussed at Briton Ferry Town Council and that the 
application for dispensation runs to the Standards Committee 
which follows the Annual Meeting 2027. 

 

Appendices 

18. None 

 

List of Background Papers 

19. None 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Telephone 01639 763767 

Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 116

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

11th March 2024 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDA

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR SAFONAU 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Aelodau a oedd yn bresennol:   11 March 2024 
 
Cadeirydd:  
 

T.Ward 
 

  
Aelodau Annibynnol: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 

Aelodau CBSCNPT: 
 

Y Cynghorwyr W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Aelodau'r Pwyllgor 
Cymunedau:  
 

Y Cynghorydd C Edwards 
 

Swyddogion a oedd 
yn bresennol: 
 

C.Griffiths, A.O'Donnell, N.Jones and J.Stevens 
 

Ymddiheuriadau: Y Cynghorwyr L.Fleet 
 

 

 
1. CROESO A CHYOEDDIADAU'R CADEIRYDD  

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod.  

 

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau.  

 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd: Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd ar 10 

Hydref 2023 fel cofnod cywir.  

 

4. TREFNIADAU DATGELU CAMARFER  
 
Penderfynwyd: Dylai aelodau nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad hwn.  

 

5. PROTOCOL SWYDDOG SY'N AELOD - COD YMDDYGIAD 
GWEITHIWR  
 
Penderfynwyd:  Dylai aelodau nodi'r adroddiad.  



 

Dydd Llun, 11 Mawrth 2024 

6. YSYRIED Y BROSES Y MAE OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU 
CYHOEDDUS CYMRU EI MADWYSIADU MEWEN PERTHYNAS A 
CHOD YMDDYGIAD CWYNION  
 
Penderfynwyd:       Dylai aelodau nodi'r adroddiad.  

 

7. ARSYLWI CYFARFODYDD  
 
Penderfynwyd:       Dylai aelodau nodi'r adroddiad. 

 

8. CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIRIOL - CANIATAU GODDEFEB O 
DAN A81(4) O'R DDEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000  
 
Esboniodd swyddogion y dylai argymhelliad 29 ddarllen: Argymhellir y 

dylai'r oddefeb gyffredinol hon ganiatáu iddo siarad yn unig ac y dylai pob 

goddefeb gynnwys pob mater sy'n perthyn i ariannu'r trydydd sector/y sector 

gwirfoddol, a dylai'r oddefeb hon gynnwys cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau sy'n 

dilyn Cyfarfod Blynyddol 2027.  

 

Penderfynwyd:  y dylai'r argymhellion a nodir ym mharagraffau 20,25 a 

29 gael eu cymeradwyo gan y Pwyllgor Safonau.  

 

9. CYMUNED TREF/CYMUNED - CANATAU GODDEFEB O DAN 
A81(4) O'R DDEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000  
 
Penderfynwyd: y dylid caniatáu goddefeb i'r Cynghorwyr Cymuned Colin 

Morgan, Bethany Morgan, Sylvia John a Barry Kaines 

mewn perthynas â Liberty Hall, Llansawel pan drafodir y 

materion yng nghyfarfod Cyngor Tref Llansawel a bod yr 

oddefeb yn cynnwys cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau sy'n 

dilyn Cyfarfod Blynyddol 2027.  

 

10. YMATEBION I YMGYNGHORIAD YR ADOLYGIAD ANNIBYNNOL  
 
Penderfynwyd:  y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 

 

11. FFORWM PWLLGORAU SAFONAU - CYMRU  
 
Penderfynwyd:  y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 

 

12. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH  
 
Ychwanegir unrhyw eitemau y gofynnwyd amdanynt yn y cyfarfod hwn at y 

Flaenraglen Waith.  

 



 

Dydd Llun, 11 Mawrth 2024 

Penderfynwyd:  bod y Flaenraglen Waith yn cael ei nodi. 

 

13. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 

14. MYNEDIAD I GYFARFODYDD  
 

15. ATGFEIRIAD GAN YR OMBWDSMON (YN EITHRIEDIG DAN 
BARAGRAFF 18C)  
 
Penderfynwyd:  rhoi cyfle i'r aelod gyflwyno sylwadau i'r Pwyllgor, naill ai 

ar lafar neu'n ysgrifenedig, mewn perthynas â 

chanfyddiadau'r ymchwiliad. Rhoddir awdurdod 

dirprwyedig i'r Swyddog Monitro, mewn ymgynghoriad 

â Chadeirydd y Pwyllgor Safonau, i gytuno ar amserlen 

er mwyn cynnull gwrandawiad yn unol â'r gweithdrefnau 

a fabwysiadwyd: Gwrandawiadau'r Côd Ymddygiad.  

 
 

CADEIRYDD 
 
 


